
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,219,188 WITH 

HAZEN AND SAWYER, P.C. FOR THE DESIGN OF BIOLOGICAL NUTRIENT 

REMOVAL UPGRADES FOR THE T.Z. OSBORNE WASTEWATER RECLAMATION 

FACILITY 

 
WHEREAS, the T.Z. Osborne Wastewater Reclamation Facility (TZO) is currently undergoing 

capacity upgrades, which involves ending treatment operations at the North Buffalo Water 

Reclamation Facility to create efficiency in meeting future regulations; 

 

WHEREAS, biological nutrient removal upgrades are needed at TZO to meet compliance 

requirements with the Wastewater Discharge Rule of the Jordan Lake Rules, which places 

further discharge limits on nutrients including nitrogen, and is required by the State by January 

2021; 

 

WHEREAS, Hazen and Sawyer, P.C. is proposed to complete the design due to their 

participation in the design of plant upgrades. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

GREENSBORO: 

 

That the City is authorized to enter into a contract with Hazen and Sawyer, P.C. for the Design of 

Biological Nutrient Removal Upgrades for the T.Z. Osborne Wastewater Reclamation Facility 

subject to the terms outlined above.  The Mayor and/or City Manager and the City Clerk are 

hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Greensboro a proper contract to carry the 

proposal into effect, payment to be made in the amount of $2,219,188 from Account No. 515-

7056-05.5410. 


